Whereas, attendance at the NYCOM Winter Legislative Meeting is necessary and beneficial to
ensure the City of Mount Vernon remains informed of, and actively engaged in, matters affecting
municipal governance and advocacy at the state level; and

Whereas, the registration fee for the conference is Three Hundred Seventy-Five Dollars ($375.00),
and the total cost of the trip, including transportation, lodging, and incidental expenses, shall not exceed
One Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00); and

Whereas, sufficient funds are available within the Fiscal Year 2026 adopted budget under Account
No.

[...]

Whereas, the Mayor will additionally assume the role of Chair of the United States Conference of
Mayors Task Force on Aging, further elevating the City’s leadership and involvement in national municipal
policy discussions; and

Whereas, the registration fee for member mayors to attend the 94th Winter Meeting is One Thousand
Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars ($1,750.00); and

Whereas, the total cost of attendance, including registration, transportation, lodging, and incidental
expenses, is anticipated not to exceed Three Thousand Dollars ($3,000.00); and

Whereas, sufficient funds are available within Budget Line A1030.402 - BOE Education and Travel to

[...]

platform for water utility administration and operations management, with an effective date of January
1, 2026, and a targeted Go-Live date in calendar year 2027; and

Whereas, the estimated cost of the proposed agreement includes one-time implementation
fees in the amount of Two Hundred Fifty-Three Thousand One Hundred Seventy-Nine Dollars
($253,179.00), exclusive of estimated travel costs in the amount of Twenty-Four Thousand Six
Hundred Sixty Dollars ($24,660.00); and

Whereas, the agreement further includes a recurring annual subscription fee in the amount of
Fifty-Four Thousand Five Hundred Sixty-Five Dollars ($54,565.00), commencing July 1, 2026, for a
three-year term, prorated as applicable; and

Whereas, a Scope of Work (“SOW”) outlining the services to be provided by Tyler

Technologies has been submitted for review and consideration; and

Whereas, sufficient funds to support this implementation and associated agreement are

[...]

agreement with the Westchester County Youth Bureau, enabling the Mount Vernon Youth Bureau to
accept grant funding in the amount of Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000.00) for the GEM Program;
and

Whereas, the GEM Program is a three-year reimbursable grant, requiring a city cash match in
the amount of Five Thousand Five Hundred Fifty-Six Dollars ($5,556.00) per year, for a total of three
(3) years, commencing January 1, 2026, through December 31, 2028; and

Whereas, the GEM Program provides after-school and summer programming at two to three
(2-3) middle schools within the Mount Vernon City School District, targeting 55 middle school girls

[...]

January 1, 2026, through December 31, 2028, in substantially the form presented to the City Council

January 1, 2026, through December 31, 2028, in substantially the form presented to the City Council
and on file with the City Clerk.

Section 2. City Match. The City is authorized to provide a cash match of Five Thousand
Five Hundred Fifty-Six Dollars ($5,556.00) per year for each year of the grant, for a total of three (3)
years. Initial matching funds shall be disbursed from budget line A7312.405 - Contracted Outside
Services.

Section 3. Funding and Appropriations. Grant funds shall be accounted for in revenue

[...]

the Westchester County Youth Bureau, has made available funding for Youth Services programs that
support training, academies, enrichment activities, resources, and work experience opportunities for
youth; and

Whereas, the Mount Vernon Youth Bureau has been awarded funding in the amount of
Nineteen Thousand Seven Hundred Ninety Dollars ($19,790.00) for the Youth Development Program
(YDP), a one-year reimbursable grant commencing October 1, 2025, and ending September 30, 2026;
and

Whereas, the Youth Development Program is intended to serve youth between the ages of 14
and 24, supporting both internal and external growth through the Touchstone Life Areas by

[...]

Whereas, the City of Mount Vernon, through its Youth Bureau, provides programs and
services designed to promote the physical, emotional, and social well-being of the City’s youth; and

Whereas, the Westchester County Youth Bureau has awarded the City of Mount Vernon a one-
year reimbursable grant in the amount of Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) for the Moving
in Motion (M.I.M.) Program, for the period commencing October 1, 2025, and ending September 30,
2026; and

Whereas, the purpose of the Moving in Motion (M.I.M.) sport education program is to foster a
positive relationship with one’s body by emphasizing function, capability, and overall wellness rather